































	OPERATION MANUAL / SPARE PARTS LIST
	MANUAL SEALLESS
	COMBINATION STRAPPING TOOL
	MODEL A334
	13.2611.01
	1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	Eye injury hazard
	Operation
	Joints
	Dispensing strap
	Protective gloves
	Strap warnings
	Strap breakage hazard
	Cutting tensioned strap
	Fall hazard
	Tool hazards


	2 WARRANTY CONDITIONS AND LIABILITY
	3 APPROPRIATE USE
	4 TECNICAL DATA
	Dimensions without suspension bracket
	Joint strength
	Steel strapping

	5 CHART OF TYPES A334
	Item No.
	Model
	Strap width
	Strap thickness
	13.2590
	A334/16/0.58-0.70
	16 mm / 5/8"
	0.58 - 0.70 mm / 0.023 - 0.028"
	13.2591
	A334/16/0.8
	16 mm / 5/8"
	0.8 mm / 0.031"
	13.2610
	A334/19/0.58-0.70
	19 mm / 3/4"
	0.58 - 0.70 mm / 0.023 - 0.028"
	13.2611
	A334/19/0.8
	19 mm / 3/4"
	0.8 mm / 0.031"
	13.2620
	A334/20/0.58-0.70
	20 mm
	0.58 - 0.70 mm / 0.023 - 0.028"
	13.2621
	A334/20/0.8
	20 mm
	0.8 mm / 0.031"
	6 OPERATION LEVERS
	7 OPERATION
	Feeding the strap around the package
	Loading the strap
	Tensioning the strap
	Sealing the strap
	Removing the tool from the tensioned strap

	8 SPARE PARTS LIST 13.2611.01
	13.2611.01
	A334/19/0.80
	A334.0005.01
	31.03.06
	Item-No.
	in group
	Pcs.
	Description
	Dimension
	Field
	A33.1163
	SOCKET SET SCREW
	B5
	A33.1201
	RELEASING BOLT
	B3
	A33.1202
	ROD BAR
	C3
	A33.1207
	COVER
	A5
	[A33.1208]
	CAM
	B4
	A33.1209
	RELEASING HEAD
	B3
	A33.1210
	RELEASING ROD
	C3
	A33.1213
	STOP
	C4
	A33.1214
	SEALING HANDLE
	B6
	A33.1216
	STOP PLATE
	B5
	A33.1217
	COVER
	C5
	A33.1218
	COVER
	A3
	A33.1219
	SLIDE-BEARING
	C3
	A33.1223
	PARALLEL PIN
	B4
	A33.1225
	PLATE SPRING
	C5
	[A33.1226]
	HOUSING
	C4+
	A33.1229
	RELEASING BODY
	B3
	[A33.1234]
	DIE AND CUTTER SUPPORT
	D5
	A33.1236
	ROCKER LEVER
	B5
	A33.1237
	KEY
	C3
	A33.2154
	LIMIT BOLT
	E5
	A33.2201
	A33.1234
	ROLLER
	C4
	A33.2202
	A33.1234
	SUPPORTING SHAFT
	D5
	A33.2203
	NYLON BOLT
	E3
	A33.2204
	EXCENTRICAL BUSHING
	E3
	A33.2205
	BUTT STRAP
	D3
	A33.2209
	A33.1234
	LINK
	C4
	A33.2211
	EJECTOR
	D3
	A33.2215
	BASE PLATE
	E4
	A33.2217
	SHIM
	D3
	[A33.2225]
	GRIPPER
	E3
	A33.2226
	A33.1234
	DIE AND CUTTER SUPPORT
	D3
	A33.3124
	RING HALF
	B2
	A33.3204
	ROD BAR
	A3
	[A33.3205]
	STOP
	B3
	A33.3208
	LOCKING RING
	B2
	A33.3209
	TENSIONING PAWL
	B2
	A33.3210
	STRAP GUIDE
	D2
	A33.3211
	TENSION SHAFT
	B3
	A33.3213
	SPACER WASHER
	C1+
	A33.3215
	ROCKER
	C1
	A33.3216
	ROCKER COVER
	D2
	A33.3218
	DRIVER
	C3
	A33.3219
	TENSION HANDLE
	A2
	A33.3221
	BOLT
	B1
	A33.3226
	TENSIONING WHEEL
	D2
	A33.3230
	LEVER BOLT
	B5
	A38.1110
	CUTTER
	C4
	A38.1170
	DIE HALF
	D4
	A38.1171
	DIE HALF
	D4
	A38.1174
	PUNCH
	D4
	A3.1410
	BOLT
	C2
	N1.1107
	SCREW
	M4 X 10
	C3
	N1.1113
	SCREW
	M5 X 20
	A3+
	N1.1115
	SCREW
	M8 X 40
	A4
	N1.1139
	A33.1227
	SCREW
	M10 X 16
	B4
	N1.1140
	SCREW
	M4 X 8
	C5
	N1.1168
	SCREW
	M5 X 16
	E3+
	N1.1181
	SCREW
	M5 X 12
	C5+
	N1.1185
	SCREW
	M12 X 1,25 X 112
	A3+
	N1.1187
	SCREW
	M8 X 16
	E4
	N1.1196
	A33.3205
	SCREW
	M4 X 16
	B3
	N1.1304
	SCREW
	M3 X 8
	E4
	N1.1805
	SCREW
	M5 X 8
	C5
	N1.1806
	SCREW
	M4 X 10
	D4
	N1.1808
	SCREW
	M4 X 10
	A2
	N1.2106
	COUNTERSUNK SCREW
	M4 X 8
	B5
	N1.3106
	SOCKET SET SCREW
	M5 X 6
	B1+
	N1.3108
	SOCKET SET SCREW
	M6 X 10
	E3
	N1.3112
	SOCKET SET SCREW
	M5 X 10
	E3
	N1.3408
	SOCKET SET SCREW
	M12 X 8
	B4
	N1.3503
	SOCKET SET SCREW
	M5 X 12
	B3
	N1.5131
	HEXAGON NUT
	M5
	B5
	N1.5309
	RETAINING NUT
	M10 X 1.25
	E2
	N1.5902
	HEXACON NUT
	M6
	C6
	N1.6102
	WASHER
	10.5 X 21 X 2
	E3
	N1.6103
	WASHER
	5.3 X 9.5 X 1
	C4
	N1.6115
	WASHER
	4.3 X 9 X 0.8
	C5
	N1.6117
	WASHER
	8.4 X 17 X 1.6
	B4
	N1.6134
	WASHER
	13 X 20 X 2
	A3+
	N1.6203
	SPRING LOCK WASHER
	M3
	E4
	N1.6207
	SPRING LOCK WASHER
	M5
	A3+
	N1.6215
	SPRING LOCK WASHER
	M8
	E4
	N1.6219
	SPRING LOCK WASHER
	M4
	C3
	N1.6222
	A33.3205
	SPRING LOCK WASHER
	M4
	B3
	N1.7104
	SHOULDER SCREW
	8 X 30/M6
	B5
	N2.1108
	SECURITY RING
	20
	B1+
	N2.1802
	TENSIONING RING
	5
	B1+
	N2.2112
	PARALLEL PIN
	3 m6 X 12
	E4
	N2.2138
	A33.1234
	PARALLEL PIN
	4 m6 X 12
	D4
	N2.2145
	PARALLEL PIN
	4 h6 X 18
	C2
	N2.2147
	PARALLEL PIN
	3 m6 X 10
	C4
	N2.2149
	PARALLEL PIN
	4 h6 X 22
	C3
	N2.2149
	A33.1226
	PARALLEL PIN
	4 h6 X 22
	D4
	N2.2157
	PARALLEL PIN
	6 h6 X 20
	A1
	N2.2158
	PARALLEL PIN
	6 h6 X 16
	A1+
	N2.2159
	PARALLEL PIN
	10 h6 X 40
	C5
	N2.2166
	PARALLEL PIN
	4 h6 X 20
	D3
	N2.2401
	DOWEL PIN
	3 X 10
	C3
	N2.2410
	DOWEL PIN
	4 X 22
	B3
	N2.2447
	DOWEL PIN
	2 X 4
	B3
	N2.5154
	PRESSURE SPRING
	0.45 X 3.9 X 7/6
	B2+
	N2.5172
	PRESSURE SPRING
	1 X 9 X 26/10.5
	B4
	N2.5173
	PRESSURE SPRING
	1.6 X 9.8 X 94/42.5
	C3
	N2.5182
	PRESSURE SPRING
	0.63 X 5.5 X 27/15.5
	B3
	N2.5324
	TENSIONING SPRING
	2 X 10.2 X 120
	A3
	N2.5606
	CUP SPRING
	40 X 20.4 X 1
	B1
	N3.2326
	NEEDLE CASE
	18 X 24 X 16
	D3
	N3.2327
	NEEDLE BUSH
	20 X 26 X 16
	C1
	N3.3132
	SLIDE-BEARING
	16 X 18 X 20
	B4
	N3.3132
	A33.1234
	SLIDE-BEARING
	16 X 18 X 20
	C3+
	N3.3133
	HEADED PRESS FIT BUSH
	12 X 14 X 20 X 17
	C2
	N41.9128
	ADHESIVE LABEL
	30 X 10 X 0.1
	A4
	N4.1116
	GRIP BALL
	D=48
	A3+


	9 SEAL CONTROL
	Correct seal
	Incorrect seal (the sealing mechanism is adjusted too high)
	Incorrect seal (the sealing mechanism is adjusted too low)

	10 SEAL ADJUSTMENT
	11 MAINTENANCE
	Disassembly / Assembly

	12 CLEANING



